
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration

Agenda
PLEASE NOTE THE CHANGE OF VENUE FROM 

WESTFIELDS TO MACCLESFIELD
Date: Monday, 18th December, 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: The Board Room, Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 



4. Brownfield Land Register  (Pages 3 - 100)

To approve the Cheshire East Brownfield Land Register for publication.

5. Weston and Basford, Buerton, Willaston and Wistaston Neighbourhood 
Development Plans  (Pages 101 - 106)

To confirm that these plans be made and form part of the Development Plan for Cheshire 
East Council.

6. Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Development Plan - Decision to 
Proceed to Referendum  (Pages 107 - 174)

To accept the Examiners recommendations and to confirm that this Plan will now proceed to 
a referendum in the Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Plan area.

7. Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development Plan - 
Decision to Proceed to Referendum  (Pages 175 - 204)

To accept the Examiners recommendations and to confirm that this Plan will now proceed to 
a referendum in the Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Plan area.

8. Somerford Neighbourhood Development Plan - Decision to Proceed to 
Referendum  (Pages 205 - 238)

To accept the Examiners recommendations and to confirm that this Plan will now proceed to 
a referendum in the Somerford Neighbourhood Plan area.



 

OFFICIAL 
  

 
Cheshire East Council  
 

Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder Meeting 
 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  18 December 2017 
 
Report of: Development Planning Manager   
 
Subject/Title: Brownfield Land Register  
 
Portfolio Holder: Clr Ainsley Arnold 
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 

 

1.1. Earlier this year it became a legal requirement for local planning authorities 
to prepare, publish and update, at least once a year, a brownfield land 
register. This report seeks agreement to publish the council’s first 
Brownfield Land Register by the statutory deadline of 31 December 2017. 
The purpose of brownfield registers is to provide up-to-date, publicly 
available information on brownfield land that is suitable for housing.   

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the Cheshire East Brownfield Land Register, appended to this report 
comprising the Schedule of Sites (Appendix 1) and Map of Sites (Appendix 
2), is approved and published by 31 December 2017.   

3. Other Options Considered 
 

3.1. No other options have been considered. The preparation and publication of 
a brownfield land register is a statutory requirement. Regulations also set 
out how they have to be prepared. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

4.1. The preparation and publication of a brownfield land register is a statutory 
requirement. 

5. Background/Chronology 
 

5.1. In April 2017 two new pieces of legislation came into force: 
 



 

OFFICIAL 
  

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) 
Regulations 2017 (referred to as “the Regulations” in this report); and   

 The Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) Order 2017 
(referred to as “the Order” in this report) 

 
5.2. The Regulations require local planning authorities to prepare and maintain 

a Brownfield Land Register of previously developed land in their area. The  
first Register has to be published by 31st December and then updated at 
least once a year. 
 

5.3. The Register should have two parts. Part 1 includes all previously 
developed land in the local planning authority’s area that meets the 
following four criteria: 

 the land has an area of at least 0.25 hectares or is capable of 
supporting at least 5 dwellings; 

 the land is suitable for residential development; 

 the land is available for residential development; and 

 residential development of the land is achievable. 
 

5.4. The terms “suitable”, “available” and “achievable” are defined in the 
Regulations. Such sites will include those with planning permission and 
allocated in a local or neighbourhood plan.  
 

5.5. Part 2 comprises sites from Part 1 that have, in addition, been granted 
planning ‘permission in principle’ (PiP) by the local planning authority under 
the Order. For inclusion in Part 2, sites must have been subject to certain 
consultation and publicity requirements, and other procedures set out in 
regulations. A PiP is similar to an outline planning permission, although it is 
not itself a planning consent. A PiP does not amount to a full planning 
permission and therefore development cannot commence without 
additional information being submitted to, and approved by, the council. 
The additional information is known as a ‘technical details consent’ and can 
be likened to an application for reserved matters. A PiP and a technical 
details consent must be granted before there is planning permission to 
build. 
 

5.6. The Regulations include exemptions for certain types of land where 
residential development of that land would be Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 
development under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
2011. 
 

5.7. When deciding which sites to enter on their register a local planning 
authority must have regard to the development plan, national policies and 
advice and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 

5.8. The purpose of brownfield land registers is to provide up-to-date, publicly 
available information on brownfield land that is suitable for housing.  They 
are aimed at increasing the take up of suitable brownfield land for housing, 
providing greater certainty for developers and communities and 
encouraging investment in local areas. 



 

OFFICIAL 
  

 
5.9. DCLG have published a prescribed format that all local authorities must 

use to publish their data.  
 

5.10. It is proposed that the council’s first Brownfield Land Register includes sites 
only within Part 1. A total of 80 sites have been included. These comprise: 
 
a. Sites that have outline or full planning permission (70 sites).  

 
b. Sites that have the benefit of a resolution to grant planning permission 

subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement (3 sites). 
 

c. Sites that are allocated in the recently adopted Local Plan Strategy. 
Where an allocated site includes a mixture of brownfield and greenfield 
land, only the brownfield element has been included (5 sites). 
 

d. Sites that are being promoted for residential-led redevelopment through 
the two proposed Local Development Orders (LDOs) in Macclesfield (2 
sites - Whalley Heyes and Northside).   

 
5.11. The Regulations allow for consultation to be carried out on the inclusion of 

Part 1 sites, however this is left to the discretion of the local planning 
authority. Given that all of the sites in Part 1 of the proposed Cheshire East 
Register have been consulted on – through a planning application process, 
the Local Plan process or through the publication of the draft LDOs, it is not 
considered that further public consultation is necessary. 
 

5.12. Additional sites can be added to the Register in subsequent years. This 
could include sites that were received in response to the ‘call for sites’ 
which took place alongside consultation of the council’s Site Allocations 
and Development Policies Document Issues Paper earlier this year. The 
suitability, availability and achievability of these sites are currently being 
assessed to inform the preparation of the SADPD. Brownfield land within 
towns and villages is already prioiritised in the Local Plan site assessment 
process.  
 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members 
 

6.1. The Brownfield Land Register has the potential to affect all ward members. 

7. Implications of Recommendation 
 

7.1. Policy Implications 
 

7.1.1. The Brownfield Land Register may support a range of council 
prioirities, particularly those related to supporting regeneration, improving 
local environmental quality and providing additional, sustainably located 
housing. 



 

OFFICIAL 
  

7.2. Legal Implications 
 

7.2.1. The Register has been prepared in line with the statute described 
earlier in the report. 

7.3. Financial Implications 
 

7.3.1. DCLG have confirmed that a new burdens grant will be given to assist 
local planning authroities to produce their brownfield land registers. 
£14,645 was received for 2016/17.
[...]
n the relevant area:

1..1. Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Development Plan

1..2. Buerton Neighbourhood Development Plan

1..3. Willaston Neighbourhood Development Plan

1..4. Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plan

1.2. Recent changes to legislation mean that neighbourhood plans subject to a 
positive outcome via a referendum automatically become part of the 
Development Plan unless the Council actively chooses not to make the 
plan.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder confirms that the Weston and Basford, Buerton, 
Willaston and Wistaston neighbourhood plans are made and form part of 
the Development Plan for Cheshire East Council. 

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. That the Council choose not to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and bring it 
into force as part of the Development Plan for Cheshire East.



3.2. Paragraph 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires that where half or more of those voting in the Plan referendum 
vote in favour of the Plan, that the Council make the Neighbourhood Plan 
and adopt it as part of the Development Plan.

3.3. There are no reasons why the Council should not proceed to ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the outcome of the referendum. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. A neighbourhood plan must meet a number of legal and procedural 
requirements and meet the ‘Basic Conditions’ (as prescribed in Schedule 
10, paragraph 8 of the Localism Act).  These Basic Conditions require 
neighbourhood plans to: 

 Have appropriate regard to national policy.
 Contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.
 Be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development 

plan for the local area
 Be compatible with EU obligations
 Be compatible with human rights requirements
 Not be likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a 

European offshore marine site.
4.2. An independent examination of each neighbourhood plan was undertaken 

and, subject to modifications that have since been implemented, the plans 
were considered to meet the basic conditions.

4.3. Referendums have now been held on each neighbourhood plan 
concerned. The question put to the local community was: ‘Do you want 
Cheshire East Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for (parish name) to 
help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” The 
referendums were held through November and December 2017 returning a 
positive vote in each case.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. Each neighbourhood plan has been prepared in consultation with its local 
community and subject to various rounds of consultation prior to 
submission to the Council in the spring/summer of 2017. 

5.2. The following documents were submitted in each case:

 Plan of the neighbourhood area
 Consultation Statement
 Basic Conditions Statement
 Screening Opinion the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 

Assessment
 Sustainability Statement



5.3. Once submitted each plan has been subject to a period of publicity and 
consultation followed by an independent examination.

5.4. On reviewing the content of each Plan and the representations received as 
part of the publication process, the examiners each found the plans to 
conform, subject to modifications, to the basic conditions tests. 

5.5. Following these successful examinations, the Council decided to proceed 
to referendum on each neighbourhood plan. These referendums have now 
been held, with successful outcomes for each plan. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Haslington Ward; Councillor John Hammond; Councillor David Marren

6.2. Wybunbury Ward; Councillor Janet Clowes.

6.3. Audlem Ward; Councillor Rachel Bailey

6.4. Willaston and Rope Ward; Councillor Sarah Pochin

6.5. Wistaston; Councillor Margaret Simon; Councillor Jacqueline Weatherill

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. The Neighbourhood Plans concerned contain a series of policies that 
will be us
[...]
ort of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Development Plan – 
Decision to Proceed to Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Development Plan (S&BNDP) 
was submitted to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory 
publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s 
report has now been received and recommends that, subject to some 
modifications, the Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the S&BNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report (at 
Appendix 1) and confirms that the S&BNDP will now proceed to 
referendum in the Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 



neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

4.2. The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the S&BNDP is considered 
to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out 
in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now 
proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2014 with the 
submission of the Neighbo
[...]

Neighbourhood Plan, the focus for development 
will be on sites within or immediately adjacent to 
the Nantwich Settlement Boundary, with the aim of 
enhancing its role as a sustainable settlement 
whilst protecting the surrounding countryside. 

Outside the settlement boundary any development 
is subject to the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
Countryside Policy PG 6 and other relevant policies 
of this Plan.

PM34 Policy H 6 Delete

PM35 Policy H 7 Combine with Policy GS 7.

PM36 Appendix Review glossary of terms in the light of comments 
made in the report.



PM37 Figures Reproduce so that they are capable of being read 
clearly.  

PM38 Whole plan Renumber policies and references to policy numbers to 
take account of deletions / combinations.



Appendix 2: Neighbourhood Area



Appendix 3: Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Plan

Link to Regulation 15 Neighbourhood Development Plan

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/stapeley-neighbourhood-plan.aspx




Cheshire East Council
Portfolio Holder – Housing Planning and Regeneration

Date of Meeting: 18th December 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood 
Development Plan – Decision to Proceed to Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development 
Plan (HW&SBNDP) was submitted to the Council in July 2017 and, 
following a statutory publicity period, proceeded to Independent 
Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now been received and 
recommends that, subject to some modifications, the Plan should proceed 
to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the HW&SBNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report 
(at Appendix 1) and confirms that the HW&SBNDP will now proceed to 
referendum in the Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood 
Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 



neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  

4.2. The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the HW&SBNDP is 
considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural 
requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and 
as such it can now proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
December 2015. 

5.2. The location and extent of the Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths 
Neighbourhood Area is shown on the map in Appendix 2.

5.3. The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were 
submitted to Cheshire East Council in April 2017.

5.4. The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area 

5.4.2. Consultation Statement 

5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement 

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

5.4.5. Links to supporting documents and reports

5.5. Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 27.07.17 – 
08.09.17. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were 
provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the 
opportunity t
[...]
field and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Plan

Link to Regulation 15 Neighbourhood Development Plan

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/planning/neighbourhood_plans/stapeley-neighbourhood-plan.aspx




Cheshire East Council
Portfolio holder – Housing Planning and Regeneration

Date of Meeting: 18th December 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development

Subject/Title: Somerford Neighbourhood Development Plan – Decision to 
Proceed to Referendum

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Somerford Neighbourhood Development Plan (SNDP) was submitted 
to the Council in July 2017 and, following a statutory publicity period, 
proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now 
been received and recommends that, subject to some modifications, the 
Plan should proceed to referendum.

1.2. The Council must now consider the recommendations of the Examiner and 
decide how to proceed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder accepts the Examiner’s recommendations to 
make modifications to the SNDP as set out in the Examiner’s report (at 
Appendix 1) and confirms that the SNDP will now proceed to referendum in 
the Somerford Neighbourhood Plan area.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Not to proceed to referendum – the examiner has found that subject to 
modification, the plan meets the relevant tests and therefore there is no 
reason a referendum should not be held.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in 
Cheshire East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on 
neighbourhood plans, to hold an independent examination on 
neighbourhood plans submitted to the Council and to make arrangements 
for a referendum following a favourable Examiner’s Report.  



4.2. The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the SNDP is considered to 
meet the statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out in 
Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now 
proceed to referendum.

5. Background/Chronology

5.1. The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in 2015 with the 
submission of the Neighbourhood Area Designation which was approved in 
July 2015. 

5.2. The location and extent of the Somerford Neighbourhood Area is shown on 
the map in Appendix 2.

5.3. The final Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were 
submitted to Cheshire East Council in July 2017.

5.4. The supporting documents included:

5.4.1. Plan of the neighbourhood area 

5.4.2. Consultation Statement 

5.4.3. Basic Conditions Statement 

5.4.4. Screening Opinion on the need to undertake Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

5.4.5. Links to supporting documents and reports

5.5. Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 25.07.17 – 
22.09.17 and from 12.10.17 – 23.11.17. Relevant consultees, residents 
and other interested parties were provided with information about the 
submitted Plan and were given the opportunity to submit comments to the 
Examiner.

5.6. The Borough Council appointed Mary O’Rourke BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI, 
to examine whether the Plan meets the necessary basic conditions and 
legal requirements and recommend whether the plan should proceed to 
referendum. On reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations 
received as part of the publication process, he decided not to hold a public 
hearing.

5.7. A copy of the Examiner’s Report is provided at Appendix 1.  A link to a 
copy of the Neighbourhood Plan (as submitted to the Council prior to 
examination) is included at Appendix 3.

5.8. The Examiner’s Report contains Mary’s findings on legal and procedural 
matters and his assessment of the Plan against the Basic Conditions. It 
recommends that a number of modifications be made to the Plan. These 



are contained within the body of the Report and summarised in a table at 
the end.

[...]
peley-neighbourhood-plan.aspx

	Agenda
	4 Brownfield Land Register
	Report
	Appendix 1 Cover
	Appendix 1 Schedule of Sites
	Appendix 2 Cover
	Appendix 2 Map of Sites
	Brownfield Register Maps 406 to 3180
	Site 406
	Site 742
	Site 749
	Site 978
	Site 993
	Site 2327
	Site 2340
	Site 2355
	Site 2414
	Site 2418
	Site 2421
	Site 2728
	Site 2838
	Site 2953
	Site 2971
	Site 3030
	Site 3062
	Site 3075
	Site 3126
	Site 3135
	Site 3140
	Site 3175
	Site 3179
	Site 3180

	Brownfield Register Maps 3268 to 5493
	Site 3268
	Site 3361
	Site 3985
	Site 4225
	Site 4302
	Site 4496
	Site 4849
	Site 4924
	Site 4927
	Site 5057
	Site 5066
	Site 5118
	Site 5164
	Site 5231
	Site 5289
	Site 5315
	Site 5316
	Site 5317
	Site 5332
	Site 5358
	Site 5364
	Site 5419
	Site 5430
	Site 5479
	Site 5493

	Brownfield Register Maps 5510 to LPS61
	Site 5510
	Site 5514
	Site 5594
	Site 5621
	Site 5624
	Site 5626
	Site 5642
	Site 5664
	Site 5681
	Site 5685
	Site 5688
	Site 5690
	Site 5710
	Site 5784
	Site 5795
	Site 5800
	Site 5849
	Site 5855
	Site 5857
	Site 5867
	Site 5877
	Site 5881
	Site 5892
	Site 5899
	Site LPS 13
	Site LPS 14
	Site LPS 21
	Site LPS 22
	Site LPS 61

	LDO1 & LDO2


	5 Weston and Basford, Buerton, Willaston and Wistaston Neighbourhood Development Plans
	6 Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Development Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	7 Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum
	8 Somerford Neighbourhood Development Plan - Decision to Proceed to Referendum



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning and 
Regeneration

held on Monday, 18th December, 2017 at The Board Room, Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance:
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Jeremy Owens – Development Planning Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

12 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

It was reported that Earlier this year it became a legal requirement for local 
planning authorities to prepare, publish and update, at least once a year, a 
brownfield land register.  This report seeks agreement to publish the council’s first 
Brownfield Land Register by the statutory deadline of 31 December 2017.  The 
purpose of brownfield land registers is to provide up-to-date, publicly available 
information on brownfield land that is suitable for housing. They are aimed at 
increasing the take up of suitable brownfield land for housing, providing greater 
certainty for developers and communities and encouraging investment in local 
areas.

The Register should have two parts. Part 1 includes all previously developed land 
in the local planning authority’s area that meets the following four criteria - that 
the land has an area of at least 0.25 hectares or is capable of  supporting at least 
5 dwellings; is suitable for residential development; is available for  residential 
development; and residential development of the land is achievable.  The terms 
“suitable”, “available” and “achievable” are defined in the Regulations.  Such sites 
will include those with planning permission and allocated in a local or 
neighbourhood plan.

Part 2 comprises sites from Part 1 that have, in addition, been granted planning 
‘permission in principle’ (PiP) by the local planning authority under the Order.  For 



inclusion in Part 2, sites must have been subject to certain consultation and 
publicity requirements, and other procedures set out in regulations.  

The Regulations include exemptions for certain types of land where residential 
development of that land would be Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development under 
the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2011. When deciding which 
sites to enter on their register a local planning authority must have regard to the 
development plan, national policies and advice and any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State.  Additional sites can be added to the Register in subsequent 
years. 

RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Brownfield Land Register comprising the Schedule of 
Sites (Appendix 1) and Map of Sites (Appendix 2) be approved and published by 
31 December 2017.

13 WESTON AND BASFORD, BUERTON, WILLASTON AND WISTASTON 
NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLANS 

It was reported that a neighbourhood plan must meet a number of legal 
and procedural requirements and meet the ‘Basic Conditions’ (as 
prescribed in Schedule 10, paragraph 8 of the Localism Act).  These Basic 
Conditions require neighbourhood plans to have appropriate regard to 
national policy; contribute to the achievement of sustainable development; 
be in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development plan 
for the local area; be compatible with EU obligations; be compatible with 
human rights requirements; and not be likely to have a significant effect on 
a European site or a European offshore marine site.
An independent examination of each neighbourhood plan was undertaken and, 
subject to modifications that have since been implemented, the plans were 
considered to meet the basic conditions. During December 2017 referendums 
have been held on each neighbourhood plan and in each case a positive vote 
returned.  

At the meeting the Portfolio Holder was advised, and noted, that a correction 
needed to be made to the published Weston and Basford Neighbourhood 
Development Plan at paragraph 2 of policy H1 on P.14 and that published 
neighbourhood plan should be corrected to reflect the previously accepted 
examiners recommendations, to read:

‘Infilling of a small gap within a settlement in an otherwise built up frontage of up 
to 2 dwellings in character and scale with adjoining development.’

RESOLVED

1. That Policy H1 of the Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan 
(referendum Version) be corrected to comply with the recommendations 
made by the examiner and as reported above; and  



2. That the Weston and Basford, Buerton, Willaston and Wistaston 
neighbourhood plans are made and form part of the Development Plan for 
Cheshire East Council.

14 STAPELEY AND BATHERTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM 

It was reported that the Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Development 
Plan was submitted to the Council in June 2017 and, following a statutory 
publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report 
has now been received and recommends that subject to some modifications it 
should proceed to referendum.  The Council must now consider the 
recommendations of the Examiner and decide how to proceed.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Stapeley and Batherton 
Neighbourhood Development Plan is considered to meet the statutory basic 
conditions and procedural requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of 
the Localism Act and as such it can now proceed to referendum.

RESOLVED

That the Examiner’s recommendations to make modifications to the Stapeley 
Batherton Neighbourhood Development Plan, as set out in the Examiner’s report, 
be approved and it be confirmed that it will now proceed to referendum in the 
Stapeley and Batherton Neighbourhood Plan area on 15 February 2018.

15 HULME WALFIELD AND SOMERFORD BOOTHS NEIGHBOURHOOD 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DECISION TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM 

The Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development Plan 
was submitted to the Council in July 2017 and, following a statutory publicity 
period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The Examiner’s report has now 
been received and recommends that subject to some modifications the Plan 
should proceed to referendum.  The Council must now consider the 
recommendations of the Examiner and decide how to proceed.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Hulme Walfield and 



Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development Plan is considered to meet the 
statutory basic conditions and procedural requirements set out in Schedule 10, 
paragraph 8, of the Localism Act and as such it can now proceed to referendum.

RESOLVED

That the Examiner’s recommendations to make modifications to the Hulme 
Walfield and Somerford Booths Neighbourhood Development Plan as set out in 
the Examiner’s report be accepted, and it be confirmed that the it will now 
proceed to referendum in the Hulme Walfield and Somerford Booths 
Neighbourhood Plan area 15 February 2018.

16 SOMERFORD NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - DECISION 
TO PROCEED TO REFERENDUM 

The Plan had been submitted to the Council in July 2017 and, following a 
statutory publicity period, proceeded to Independent Examination.  The 
Examiner’s report has now been received and recommends that subject to some 
modifications it should proceed to referendum. The Council must now consider 
the recommendations of the Examiner and decide how to proceed.

The Council is committed to supporting neighbourhood planning in Cheshire 
East.  It has a legal duty to provide advice and assistance on neighbourhood 
plans, to hold an independent examination on neighbourhood plans submitted to 
the Council and to make arrangements for a referendum following a favourable 
Examiner’s Report.  

The Council accepts the examiner’s recommendations and subject to the 
modifications set out in the Examiner’s Report, the Somerford Neighbourhood 
Development Plan is considered to meet the statutory basic conditions and 
procedural requirements set out in Schedule 10, paragraph 8, of the Localism Act 
and as such it can now proceed to referendum.

At the meeting additional amendments to Plan were reported as follows:

 Page 27, bullet point 1: remove the words: ‘between Somerford and’ 
 Page 28, paragraph 2 – amend to: The Cheshire East Local Plan 

Strategy also identifies that Local Green Space designations made by 
Neighbourhood Plans can be considered in the site allocations and 
development policies document.

 Page 32, paragraph 4 – insert: ‘are summarised in the Section headed 
“Community and Stakeholder Engagement p22-26”

RESOLVED

1. That in addition to those modifications recommended by the Examiner the 
following additional corrections to the proposed Somerford 
Neighbourhood Development Plan be approved:

 Page 27, bullet point 1: remove the words: ‘between Somerford and’ 



 Page 28, paragraph 2 – amend to: The Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy also identifies that Local Green Space designations made by 
Neighbourhood Plans can be considered in the site allocations and 
development policies document.

 Page 32, paragraph 4 – insert: ‘are summarised in the Section headed 
“Community and Stakeholder Engagement p22-26” 

2. It be confirmed that the proposed Somerford Neighbourhood Plan will now 
proceed to referendum in the Somerford Neighbourhood Plan area 15 
February 2018.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.40 am


